<’

TMTRONX

MOORE 2 PRO

Clay 3D printer User Manual

f8 3 DFT ENHL 52 A 1 BH



User notes FF 7kl

When unpacking, please check the packing list to ensure
that no parts are lost ordamaged. If any, please contact
our after-sales personnelimmediately and we will reissue
them foryouinthe shortesttime.

Please usethe machineinaventilated, dry, clean and flat
environment.

The machine contains high-speed moving parts. Children are
not allowed to use the printer alone.
Itisnotrecommended to use this 3D printer when unattended.

Therecommendedroomtemperaturefor3Dprinters
is8°C-40°C,andthehumidityis20%- 80%. Ifused
outsidethistemperatureandhumidityrange,itmay
leadtoabadprintingeffect.

3 (@ =) [

Inan emergency, you can turn off the power directly.

Ifthe user's unauthorized modification or disassembly
causes damage to the core components of the machine,
thesituationis not covered by the warranty.

Video, software and otherrelated information are stored in
the TF card, please check.

= ®¥ C

FHAERY, EWREMRE R, BRESHNERNRIF, WBRE, 1F
VR RARINNERAR, RINSERENBRNEH K.

BIEENX. TR FE. FIEMIRE P E AR,

EZN RO RTHEMT, | ETTRIREHITEIN;
EABERBRT, FEBETT 3D TEI.

3D FTENMBIE IR R E I 79 8°C-40°C, JE2E 920%-80%,
FUEEZ IMER, ATRET R RAVITENM R,

FERBAT, TEEXHBR,

MR A A BB S RE RSB SR B %O GHRIF, WZER
FEREEER.

I, R FHEXRESFHEETFRR, BEE,



Directory E&

Introduction 1
Parameter 2
Packing list 3
Machineinstallation 5
Platform leveling 25
Printing operation tutorial 26
Slice Software Installation Steps 27
Precautions and operations for replacing the barrel 34
Cautions after printing 36

BEEN 1
BESH 2
aEE 3
MEBRE 5
THAT 25
TENIR(ERIE 26
PARHERERE 27
ERR R BT S 18(E 34
TENSERSE B E T 36




Introduction &&&E7T

Handle
”F

Print head motor

FTENSLEBH

PC10-03 pneumatic connector
PC10-035Eh#%k

X-axis Imited switch

XPRAIFF %

Print head nozzle
FTEN K05 05

Tube

HE

57 feeding motor
STHFH ML

;lO
;ll
1

14

Transmission
gt

Barrel support plate

X EIR

Barrel

(23c]

PC10-02 pneumatic connector
PC10-025Eh#Ek

Platform leveling nut
FEEEES

Printing platform
TENEA

3.5 "full color touch screen
35T EMER

515
216
él?
18
10
;20

121

Z-axis screw rod
ZHhZHF

Xaxis belt adjustment knob
X B2 5 1) 75 e 5

USB-A, USB-B and TF card sockets

USB-A.USB-BHITFki&O

Z-axis motor
Zih e

Power cord sockets and switches
BRI OMFF X

Transmission connection port
TREREED

Feeding screw
B

24

1925

26

\

Closed loop timing belt
HRE S H

X-axis guide rail
X5 S

X-axis motor
Xah e

Z-axis limit switch
ZEHPRAIFF %

Zlimit switch adjustment nut
ZIRIFFXATIES




Parameter g&£#

Print parameters

Software parameters

TENS RHESH

Printing principle: LDM (Liquid Deposition Molding) Slicing software:

FTENRIE LDM (&R E) TR Cura
Printvolume: Input format:

FTENARR 255*255*260 (mm) BAER .STL .OBJ
Printing accuracy: Output format:

{TENFS 0.3-3.0mm AHE Gcode
Positioning accuracy: Connectionmethod: TFcard, USBdisk, USB cable (forskilled users)
EEE X/Y:0.00625mm,Z:0.00125mm EEAR TFR.Uf., USB&(ER T A%KERE)
Number of printhead :

Bk E 1

Nozzle diameter: 1.0-3.0 mm (optional) Power parameters

BEER 1.0-3.0 mm (RJ3) HIRS

Print speed: 10~40mm/s (20mm/sis recommended) Powerinput:

FTENERE 10~40mm/s (Bi¥20mm/s) BRI 100V-220V AC,50/60Hz
Moving speed : Power output:

R 60mm/s E iR 24V/120W

Consumables: Ceramic mud, porcelain mud, purple sand mud, etc
) MR &k KRS

Temperature parameter
BESH

Physical parameters
MBS

Machinessize:
R~ 410*414*510 (mm)

Ambient temperature :
FERE 8°C-40°C

Machine weight:
nEEs ~10kg




Packing list 2%

&

2

. @ Machine*1 Feed transmission *1 . @ Barrel0.5L*2

: e 1 BT EE 1 HHE 0.5L*2

9 Printhead * 1 Extrusion screw * 1 @ Barrel holder* 1

. TENSK "1 : PrHagEF *1 . RS HR *1

. e Handle *1 . e Piston*1 . @ Transmission connection line*1
: RF*1 EEL TR ERL L

O Fiberglassboard plate *2 O clay*2

WAFIR *2 D R %2

. @ clip*s . @ PC10-02 pneumatic connector *2
LR F4 © PCL0-025ahfEX *2



Packing list 2%

@ Tube *2 @ Tie(Random color) @ 8-10mmopenend wrench *1
BHE *2 L (EREREi) 8-10mmHAOIRF *1

@ Stretch film *1 @ PC10-03 pneumatic connector (spare) *1 @ 6mm openendwrench*1
YELREE Y1 . PC10-035zhiEk (FMA) *1 . emmAORF *1

@ Aboxof nozzles (spare) *1 @ Shovel (Randomcolor)*1 @ Raw material belt *1
BE—= (FH) 1 . §7] (EREapEl) *1 . ERE

@ Power cord *1 @ M4 straight handle wrench *1 @ Sealingring *2
IR *1 . MAERIRF *1 : BB *2

@ USBcable *1 @ L-type wrench *5 e M4*10 screw
USBHUEL *1 : LBURF *5 : M4* 10482

@ Cardreaderand TFcard *1 @ 14-17 openend wrench *1 o M4*20 screw

BREBMTFE 1 . 14-17TFORF *1 . M4*2088 22



Machine installation 72 %%

1. Installation of the machine
MEHNRE

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Machine*1 ‘
mng *1 }
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

M4*10 screws *8
M4*1018£2*8

®
. . =)
® @ ——

Loosen the screws and loosen the fixing plate
PR L, M EEIR



Machine installation #12%%

4 N\ 4

Lift up the fuselage frame
REEH S HESR



Machine installation 72 %%

Fix the frame with 8 M4 * 10 screws
fEFA8EHIMA* 1048 22 E EAE SR



Machine installation 72 %%

2.Unfasten the belt under the printing platform of the base
RAREBITENES TANES

y




Machine installation #12%%

Printhead*1
FTERL *1

Handle *1
’F*1

M4*10 screws *2
M4*1088£2*2

3.

G

Installing the print head and handle
RESTENK IR F

Install the print head on the slider as shown in the figure
MEFRT, BITENARETBRE

i

Fixthe print head with2 M4 * 10 screws
fEF2FIM4* 1048 £ [E EFTEN Sk



Machine installation 72 %%

N

Install the handle onto the frame
BIRFREIESR

10



Machine installation 72 %%

11

Working principle of boat nut
AREMR I T 1ERIE

LN
g o
o > JO
@ @
Loosenthe boat nutonthe
Filamentrackslightly, pay
attention not to remove the
nut, then putitinto the groove
of the aluminum profilein
paralleldirection, and tighten
the screw clockwise quickly,
sothatthe boat nutisstuckin

the groove of the aluminum
profileat90°.

BRI EROARELR S, X R
ERMTES, AETFITHEBA
SRBUMBOIE A, BT R BT B4R
2, (ESRAELR R0 RIEIREMEY
K.

J -

Tightenthescrews
IrRge



Machine installation #12%%

Fiberglass board plate*1
AR *1

Clip*4
KF *4

4. Installfiberglass board and Z-axis limit switch

RREIRFRAZHPR AL FF X

Before printing, cover the fiberglass
board plate with a layer of stretch film,
It can prevent the bottom of the model
from cracking.

EITENZ /il EREFIR LB S —BERE,
RILAR IEAR B R AR F R

12



Machine installation 72 %%

5.Insert connection line
HNEIRL

Feed transmission*1
prid SEUPTE

Inserttheright Z-motorline Insert the left Z-motor line
BNGBZENL FNEDZEINE

Transmission
connection line*1

TRABFEREL 1

Insertthe print head motor line Insertthe transmission line into the machine Insertthe transmission connection line into

FNFTEDSK BB AL B T B IR AR A2 the transmission
BB EAIR AN TR S

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
13 [
\



Machine installation 72 %%

Extrusion screw * 1

Br 2 *1

Piston* 1
EE*L

M4*20 screw* 1
M4*20882 *1

6. Installing the feeder
REEHEE

Insert the power cord and turn on the switch
HBANBIRE, STHFX

Insert the extrusion screw into the feed transmission at the side without screw hole
BHF BB IRLILM—, mNHK T REF P

14



Machineinstallation

Start the transmission and feed the screw into the transmission

Haterials

U,/

Hanual Materials

Systen

Select "Tool" Select "Materials" Clicktheicon here to switch to
"control extruder only"

Materials Materials Haterials

AlL « |V

Thisiconindicates "control extruderonly” Click "speed display box" to set the speed to 40 (maximum) Clickthe "el-"icon, at this time, the feeding
transmission will start, and the screw will be sent

to the transmission.

15



Machine installation 72 %%

The feeding transmission is started and the screw is Keep the protruding length of the screw about 30-40mm to
fed into the transmission install the piston
BRI ER R R, GBI TR R REIBFOEKELN30-40mm, ARREERE

Materials

Click the "Stop"icon
R R BIiR



Machine installation 72 %%

Install the piston Tighten the piston clockwise
RETEE N ES 137 555 22

Fix the piston with an M4*20 screw Piston installation completed
EA—FIM4A* 2008 £ EEFE EERERN

17



Machine installation 72 %%

Clay *1
FaifE *1

e,
@

PC10-02 pneumatic
connector *1

PC10-025zh#Ek *1

Barrel 0.5L *1
0.5L%4HE *1

7.Load theclayinto the barrel andinstall the barrel
BRREANRE R, HLERE

2

Knead the doughinto acylindrical shapeslightly smaller than the material barrel
ped eI E=4094d Sy UN: ] ik ESiA

18



Machine installation #12%%

19

Putthe clayintothe barrel
BRABRANEEE




Machine installation 72 %%

(. J/ AN J/ AN J/ A J
Bubbles were found after filling the mud Beatthe barrelup and down After squeezingout the bubbles
KEEAMESE LETETHEE FHSAE

Find a piece of paper material with a certain thickness and lay it on the ground. Hammer the barrel up and down several
timesto squeeze outthe bubblesin the barrel.Find a piece of paper material with a certain thickness and lay itonthe
ground. Hammer the barrelup and down several times to squeeze out the bubblesin the barrel.

H—kE—EEENRRMEHETER L, ETETREUR, BRERN SRR H.

20



Machine installation #12%%

Install the clay charging cylinder onto the transmission Tightenthe barrel clockwise
BRFMRAMEREDTESE L IRES £t 7 S A

4

Install pc10-02 pneumaticjoint on the barrel Tighten the pneumatic coupling with awrench
RHEPC10-025mhiEkERE £ ERRFIFESohEX

21



Machine installation 72 %%

8.Installing barrel holder
RERBEEZS

Ve

®

Barrel holder *1
BEEEZE 1

®

M4*10 screws *4
M4*101822*4

Asshowninthe figure, place the barrel on the barrel holder
WMEFR, BREREREEERR L

f



Machine installation 72 %%

RN

Use 4 M4*10 screws to fix the barrel holder
fERATIMA* 1048 22 (& E ¥} B E 2 32

23



Machine installation #12%%

9. Installtube
RERE

Insertthe tube, and the machineinstallationis completed

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
. |
|
® |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| BARE, NBRETH
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

24



Platform leveling T&i3¥F

Systen

Select"Tool"
#EE"TR"

Stop Haterials

Select "Level"

Manual level

Level

w under the

platform to mal e en the extru
sion head and th

According to the sequence givenin the figure, level

thefive positioning points one by one.

(Referto the picture below for the leveling method)

REEPLHOIAE, BENEMR—IBTF,
RERAEERE, (BFHFESETHE)

Platform down

RETES

Distance 0.3-0.5mm
5 E0.3-0.5mm

between the nozzle and the platform 0.3-0.5mm.
BRHFETHANOBRS, £EES5FariEE0.3-0.5mm

~

Adjust the four nuts under the platform to make the distance

25



Printing operation tutorial TENiEEHiE

:: .
. . EE Vater drop pattern vase (h

Systen Tool

! Vector tube.

Select "Print" Selectafile
WIE “4TED” EE—-IXH

FRONXY Printing

Vector tul

The machine enters the printing state Confirmto print the documentand click the "start printing" icon
8% NTENIRTS WIAFTEN XX, & “FHIRITED” B4R

26



Slice Software Installation Steps 1/ = &R E

1. Install "Ultimaker_Cura-amd64"on the computer, double-click to install the software,
and follow the prompts to complete the installation steps;
ERM ERE “Ultimaker_Cura-amd64”, NERERH, KRIETTERLELS R,

2.Add aprinter;
ARINFTENML;

Network enabled printers

Extruder 1

Local printers

Ge
0.4

Configure setting visibility...

Add Printer...

Manage Printers...

OSettings —> ePrinter —» eAddPrinter...

®E FTEDM HBATEN
How to change the language of slicing software N
PR RE A ERIES (3 preferences
General
Eile Edit View Settings Extensions [HiE{= =015 Settings General

H - Confi Cura... Printers
Ultimaker Cura s e ARE | > Materials
Profiles
ko @ Generic PLA @ Ge
I

Language: English

oY X¥-2 PRO 2E #2

: Theme: M timaker

J
Preferences —» Configure Cura... After selecting the desired language,
RIFIZE EZ&ECura restart the software

ERGFEENESE, RERIAGAA

27



Slice Software Installation Steps 1/ = &R E

(G Add Printer

Add a networked printer

Add a printer

0 Add a non-networked printer

?  Ultimaker BV.

~  Custom

e | (® Custom FFF printer

) Smoothie Custom Printer
*  101Hero

*  3Dator GmbH
*  3Deometry Innovations
?  3DMaker

?  3DTech

*  Abax 3D Technologies

Alfawise

Cancel

Custom FFF printer

Manufacturer Custom

Pleo £l o Ll !
e e aH o —chtaret

@ Printer name ‘MooreZPF‘.D

o

Add anon-networked printer
R RINKRERITEH”

—» eCustom FFFprinter —3» eEnter"MooreZPRO"
#E#E “Custom FFFprinter” W\ “Moore2 PRO”

—» @ Add
SR

28



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

29

(3 Add Printer

Moore 2 PRO
Printer

Printer Settings
¥ (Width)

Y (Depth)

Z(Height)

Build plate shape
Origin at center
Heated bed

Heated build volume

G-code flavor
Start Gcode

G28 :rHome

Machine Settings

255.0 mm
255.0 mm
2600 mm

Rectangular

Marlin

Extruder 1

Printhead Settings
X min

¥ min

X max

¥ max

Gantry Height

MNumber of Extruders

1

Apply Extruder offsets to GCode ~

End G-code

M104 50

3 Add Printer

Moore 2 PRO
Printer

Nozzle Settings
Nozzle size

Compatible material diameter

Mozzle offset X
MNozzle offset ¥

Cooling Fan Number

Extruder Start G-code

Machine Settings

15 mm

00 mm
0.0 mm
o

Extruder 1

Extruder End G-code

Setthevalueasshown inthefigure
MEFRRIE B E




Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

r hl
G Preferences B

e e o i e b ] MGy
Frinters B check a1 Custom sel
Materials b
Frofiles -#Special Modes =
Print Sequence

Infill Mezh

Mesh Processing Rank
Cutting Mesh

Mold

Minimal Mold Width
Mold Roof Hedght
Mold Angle

Support Mesh

©ee

Vv Surface Mode

W Spiralize Outer Contour

Relative Extrusion

- AExperimental

Zlicing Tolerance

-~ - P I PRER

Defaults Close

Selectthe optionintheredcircle
0141 BB R B9 T



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

2. parameter settings sxizs

——
== Moore#2-_.rse-05mm @ 0% @ off & off - I =% Moore#2- ..rse-05mm [ 0% & off & off ~ |

Print settings x - -
Print settings »

Profil M & * v
e iz Profile Moore #2 * v
P Seares Extra Fine - 0.06 mm L se =
- . _
&= Qual Fine.01mm = Quality
Layer Heght Mormal - 0.15 mm Layer Height
Initial Layer wE N
, Draft - 0.2 mm Initial Layer Height
Line Width :
Line Width

wall Extra Fast - 0.3 mm .
] walls

Wall Thickne - 0.
Colrse, 0= Wall Thickness

Wall Lin
all Line Extra Coarse - 0.6 mm Wall Line Count
Optimize W

Optimize Wall Printing Order

Campmate[ Moore £2

Compensate Wall Overlops

Horizontal ; . : :

Create profile from current settings/overrides... Horizontal Expansion 0.0 M
Z Searn Aligr . =

Update profile with current settings/overrides Z Seam Alignment O | User Specified
ww  Top/
Top/Bottom Discard current changes

Top Thick Manage Profiles... Ctri+)

31



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

== Top/Bottom
Top/Bottom Thickness
Top Thickness
Top Layers
Bottom Thickness
Bottom Layers
Skin Overlap Percentoge
& il
Infill Density
(® Material
Printing Temperature
Flow

(% Speed

(#) Speed
Print Speed
Wall Speed
Top/Bottom Speed
Travel Speed
Initial Layer Speed
= Travel
Enable Retraction
* Cooling
Enable Print Cooling
Fan Speed
2 Support

Generate Support

lil Build Plate Adhesion

Build Plate Adhesion Type
$% Dual Extrusion

Spiralize Outer Contour

&

@ 5

40.0
20.0
200
40.0
200

100.0

MNone

32



Slicing software settings 15 R #HHIEE

[Ele Edit View Settings. Extensions Preferences Help 1

Ultimaker Cura

MOORE 1 @ conercon

0 profile Moore £2 .

Botom Layers 2

tin Gueriag Percentage (1)
| 4 nfill
, Density 5 [o0
Y @ material
\ P T
Fiom 1000
(% Speed
Print Speed 5 [«
wail speec 20
TopiBatiam Speed 20
Travei Speea 0
Intiei Layer Speed 20
= Travel
Enotie Retrection
* Cooling
Enable Print Cooiing
Fan Spesa 100
h & support
| Generate Suppart &
& Build Plate Adhesion
Busld Flote Adhesion Type & 5 None

2 nual Pxarision

@

@ openafile > @ Slice
TR - il

Ultimaker

Profile Maare 82

Bottom Layers
Siin Overiap Percencage
B mfin

I Dersity

@ waterial

Printiog Temperature

Fiow
(® Speed
o speea
wall Speed
TopiBottam Speed
Travel Spesdt
InitiolLayer Spe=d
= Travel
enctie aetracion
A Cooling
Ensbie Print Codling
Fan Speed
O support
Generste Suppart

Bua Fate Adnesion Type

22 Dual Petrusion

& Build Plate Adhesi

P

Mane

© Preview » @ Saveto Disk
TR REDHEE




Precautions and operations for replacing the barrel

RN EREHS R

The piston must be moved to its original position before changing the barrel.
B A, B TR EB T EIAMIE.

: B .
i
@ D
Q%L

The feed tube of the print head must be
unplugged before operation.

BREZ BT TUR FHTED KBV E

34



Precautions and operations forreplacing the barrel EfKEHNIESHSIRE

Materials Materials

Select "Tool" Select "Materials” Click I? switch to Click "E1-" to retraction
i%E$E “Tool” i%4% “Materials” R i3] M “E1-"# T Ol
(Speed range 0~40)
(RESBE0~40)

Three control methods of Materials
HEMH=FEHSR

Linkage mode (default) BEENIE R (BRIA)

Can control the feeding device and the motor of the print Al AR B E R R B S FTEN LRI B A,
head at the same time.

Feeding device mode BRI EES
Separately control the motor of the feeding device. BIRITHEIER E ER B

Print head mode FTENSKHER
Separately control the motor of the print head. BRI EITEN LAY BB Lo

35



Cautions after printing {TEIZREEESEM

Note: soak the printhead/nozzle in the water after printing to prevent the
mud from drying and clogging the printhead

EE TENSTR AR BT A R i

36



Due to the differences between different machine models, the physical objects and the finalimages can differ.
The finalexplanation rights shall be reserved by Shenzhen Tronxy Technology Co., Ltd.

EESRNERE, SN SETEBMER, BUAKRY S, RLBRENTRNT I ETEHRBERQBME,

TRONXY

[n’ce“igent print for you

A E TR AERAE

SHENZHEN TRONXY TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD

Wk www.tronxy.com
Official Website: WWW.TRONXY.COM

HE#E :support@tronxy.com
Aftersale Email: support@tronxy.com

Hak SR N X BT EE AT R KRR E23S
ADD: 23 Baoya Road, Danzhutou Community, Nanwan Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen (518100) China

CEFEC @ &5 &



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40

